
Financial Results
for 3rd Quarter fiscal year ended 31st March, 2008
and Financial Results Forecast for the fiscal year ended 31st March, 2008

January 25, 2008



These materials were prepared for the sole purpose of providing information to use as reference in making investment decisions, and are 
not intended as a solicitation for investment. Copyright(C) 2008 Nomura Research Institute, Ltd. All rights reserved. 1

Contents

1. Financial Results for 3rd Quarter FY March 2008

2. Financial Results Forecast for FY March 2008



These materials were prepared for the sole purpose of providing information to use as reference in making investment decisions, and are 
not intended as a solicitation for investment. Copyright(C) 2008 Nomura Research Institute, Ltd. All rights reserved. 2

Highlights of Consolidated Results  <3Q Total>

YoY
ChangeDifference

+0.9P15.7%14.8%Operating Profit      
Margin

+4,561

+6,218

+27,442

+21.8%

+18.9%

+12.3%

25,46620,904Net Income

39,16732,948Operating Profit

249,824222,381Sales

3Q FY Mar.2008
Total   

(Apr.-Dec.) 

3Q FY Mar.2007
Total

(Apr.-Dec.)

(Unit:JPY million)

* Amount of less than JPY million were rounded down.
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Highlights of Consolidated Results  <3Q>

YoY
ChangeDifference

(2.1P)13.9%15.9%Operating Profit      
Margin

(289)

(355)

+8,749

(3.9%)

(2.9%)

+11.5%

7,1297,418Net Income

11,75212,108Operating Profit

84,67975,929Sales

3Q FY Mar.2008
(Oct.-Dec.)    

3Q FY Mar.2007
(Oct.-Dec.)

(Unit:JPY million)

* Amount of less than JPY million were rounded down.
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Keywords in 3Q FY March 2008

<Internal environment> Business capabilities and 
production capacity continued to be exercised
Complete release of the big project at the beginning of the year
Increase the presence of NRI to big projects

Continuous investment from financial institutions based on IT-centered business strategy
Demand in securities and insurance continued

<External environment> Continuous demand from 
financial institutions

Accelerating “improved readiness for the medium and 
long term”
R&D and software investment grew over the corresponding period of a year earlier
Continuous investment to development of the next generation shared-online system service
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P/L Highlight  <3Q Total>

+0.9P15.7%14.8%Operating Profit Margin

+22.4%+15,96087,35271,392Subcontracting Cost

+6,218
+7,421

+2.4P

+13,640

+13,801
+27,442

Diff.

+18.9%39,16732,948Operating Profit

30.6%28.2%Gross Profit Margin

+8.6%173,441159,639Cost of Sales

+24.9%37,21529,794SG&A

+21.7%76,38362,742Gross Profit

+12.3%249,824222,381Sales

YoY
Change

3Q FY
Mar.2008 Total

(Apr.2007-Dec.2007)

3Q FY                                               
Mar.2007 Total

(Apr.2006-Dec.2006)

(Unit:JPY million)

* Amount of less than JPY million were rounded down.
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P/L Highlight  <3Q Total> continued

+524947423Interest income
+2311,2381,006Dividend income

+1,7711,771-Gain on investment securities

+22.1%+4372,4191,982Non operating gain and loss

+18.9%+6,21839,16732,948Operating Profit

+4,561
+3,879

+1,784

Diff.

-1,776(7)Other Income(Expenses)

14,018 +27.7%17,897Income taxes etc.
+21.8%25,46620,904Net Income

YoY
Change

3Q FY
Mar.2008 Total

(Apr.2007-Dec.2007)

3Q FY
Mar.2007 Total

(Apr.2006-Dec.2006)

(Unit:JPY million)

* Amount of less than JPY million were rounded down.
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P/L Highlight  <3Q>

(2.1P)13.9%15.9%Operating Profit Margin

+18.3%+4,59329,73425,140Subcontracting Cost

(355)
+2,829

(0.1P)

+2,474

+6,274
+8,749

Diff.

(2.9%)11,75212,108Operating Profit

29.3%29.4%Gross Profit Margin

+11.7%59,87553,600Cost of Sales

+27.7%13,05010,220SG&A

+11.1%24,80322,328Gross Profit

+11.5%84,67975,929Sales

YoY
Change

3Q FY
Mar.2008

(Oct.2007-Dec.2007)

3Q FY
Mar.2007

(Oct.2006-Dec.2006)

(Unit:JPY million)

* Amount of less than JPY million were rounded down.
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P/L Highlight  <3Q> continued

+145330185Interest income

+399399-Gain on investment securities

+17150133Dividend income

+50.1%+164491327Non operating gain and loss

(2.9%)(355)11,75212,108Operating Profit

(289)
+491

+393

Diff.

-393-Other Income(Expenses)

5,016 +9.8%5,508Income taxes etc.
(3.9%)7,1297,418Net Income

YoY
Change

3Q FY
Mar.2008

(Oct.2007-Dec.2007)

3Q FY
Mar.2007

(Oct.2006-Dec.2006)

(Unit:JPY million)

* Amount of less than JPY million were rounded down.
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(1) A detailed breakdown is provided for the “financial sector.”

(2) “Other private sector” and “public sector” have been compiled together under “other sector.” Some companies that may 
have previously been classified under “public sector” are now classified under “financial sector” based on their sector 
classification after Japan Post’s privatization and spin-off.

Consolidated sales by sector: Breakdown of financial sector 
classification

Previous classifications

(2)

New classifications

(1)

Financial sector

Banking sector

Distribution sector

Other sector

Other financial sector

Insurance sector

Securities sector

Public sector

Other private sector

Distribution sector

Financial sector

Note: Since Japan Post was privatized and split up in October 2007, data for the resulting companies is calculated based on the industry to 
which each belongs.  
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Sales by sector <3Q Total>

1.7%+76818.1%45,29920.0%44,531Other sector
(1.9%)(668)13.6%33,92415.6%34,593Distribution sector

+17.7%+16,56144.0%109,95942.0%93,397Securities sector
+31.0%+5,1598.7%21,7987.5%16,638Insurance sector

ChangeDiff.Share3Q FY Mar.2008
Total(Apr.-Dec.)Share3Q FY Mar.2007

Total(Apr.-Dec.)

+27,442

+27,342

+3,109
+2,511

249,824

170,599

19,930
18,911

222,381

143,257

16,820
16,399

+19.1%68.3%64.4%Financial sector

+18.5%8.0%7.6%Other financial 
sector

100.0%

7.4%

+12.3%100.0%Total

+15.3%7.6%Banking sector

+3.7%+1,00611.1%27,84512.1%26,839Seven & i Holdings
+8.5%+5,72229.3%73,19830.3%67,476Nomura Holdings

*Figures of Nomura Holdings and Seven & i Holdings, in principle, include sales to subsidiaries.
*Amount of less than JPY million were rounded down.
*Since Japan Post was privatized and split up in October 2007, data for the resulting companies is calculated based on the industry to which each belongs.

(Unit:JPY million)
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Sales by sector <3Q>

(13.3%)(2,101)16.2%13,74420.9%15,846Other sector
+3.2%+35213.3%11,27514.4%10,923Distribution sector

+16.1%+4,97642.5%35,95140.8%30,974Securities sector
+65.9%+3,75511.2%9,4537.5%5,698Insurance sector

ChangeDiff.Share3Q FY Mar.2008
Total(Oct.-Dec.)Share3Q FY Mar.2007

Total(Oct.-Dec.)

+8,749

+10,498

+922
+844

84,679

59,658

7,071
7,181

75,929

49,159

6,149
6,337

+21.4%70.5%64.7%Financial sector

+15.0%8.4%8.1%Other financial 
sector

100.0%

8.3%

+11.5%100.0%Total

+13.3%8.5%Banking sector

+5.3%+48611.4%9,62212.0%9,136Seven & i Holdings
+4.4%+1,01828.5%24,10630.4%23,087Nomura Holdings

(Unit:JPY million)

*Figures of Nomura Holdings and Seven & i Holdings, in principle, include sales to subsidiaries.
*Amount of less than JPY million were rounded down.
*Since Japan Post was privatized and split up in October 2007, data for the resulting companies is calculated based on the industry to which each belongs.
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Sales by segment <3Q Total>

+1.8%+3798.6%21,4419.5%21,061Consulting Services

3Q FY Mar.2007
Total(Apr.-Dec.)

249,824

228,382

13,021

104,022

111,338

3Q FY Mar.2008
Total(Apr.-Dec.)

+13.4%+27,06391.4%90.5%201,319IT Solution Services

222,381

17,486

92,729

91,103

Change

100.0%

7.9%

41.7%

41.0%

Share

+27,442

(4,464)

+11,292

+20,235

Diff.Share

+12.3%100.0%Total

(25.5%)5.2%Product Sales

+12.2%41.6%System Management & 
Operation Services

+22.2%44.6%System Development & 
System Application Sales 

(Unit:JPY million)

* Amount of less than JPY million were rounded down.
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Sales by segment  <3Q>

(0.9%)(67)9.0%7,66210.2%7,730Consulting Services

3Q FY Mar.2006
Total(Oct.-Dec.)

84,679

77,016

4,753

34,962

37,300

3Q FY Mar.2007
Total(Oct.-Dec.)

+12.9%+8,81691.0%89.8%68,199IT Solution Services

75,929

4,889

31,340

31,968

Change

100.0%

6.4%

41.3%

42.1%

Share

+8,749

(136)

+3,622

+5,331

Diff.Share

+11.5%100.0%Total

(2.8%)5.6%Product Sales

+11.6%41.3%System Management &
Operation Services

+16.7%44.0%System Development &   
System Application Sales 

(Unit:JPY million)

* Amount of less than JPY million were rounded down.
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Current status of existing business:
Development of systems for financial industry

Financial industry shows strong 
motivation to invest

Next-generation BESTWAY under    
development:

24-hour front office operations, weekend 
business hours

Next-generation T-STAR under development:
Augmented support functions for 
investment advisory businesses

TRADESTAR release:
Following first user subscription in July 
2007, currently being deployed to multiple 
users

Tokai Tokyo Securities (maximum size of 
STAR-IV):
⇒Released in January 2008

Growth in Japan’s software investment

-10.0 

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0
Financ ial  Inst itut ions

Al l  Industr ies

Non-manufactur ing indstr ies

Completion and expansion of major 
financial projects

FY3/04 FY3/05  FY3/06 FY3/07 FY3/08 (Est.)

Expansion of shared-online system services

Source: BoJ Tankan (released December 14, 2007)

Business environment NRI’s efforts

％
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Toward Growth Over the Medium to Long Term:
Taking up the challenge of business in Asia for dramatic growth

Before 1990Before 1990

1990-

Offshore development in China begins 
on full scale
Systems development for Japanese
companies entering Chinese markets
Two Chinese partners selected as e-partners

Offshore development in China started on 
trial basis
Research into methods for offshore 
development in China
ERP business developed in Hong Kong

Chinese technician trainees  
accepted

1998-

2001-

2007-

20xx-

Increase in offshore development 
for enhancement operations
Start of “Tokyo On-Site Support”

Target. 1
Development power

Target. 2
System support for Japanese 
companies entering the Chinese market

Target. 3
SI for Chinese government 
and local companies

IT Solution Services in China

Establishment of NRI Hong Kong in 1976

Establishment of NRI Beijing in 2002

Chengdu

Dalian

Hanzhou

Suzhou

Beijing

Shanghai

Tianjin

Offshore Development in China（7 region）

Establishing “Asia Region Systems Business Department”

Establishment of Asia 
region systems business 
department in 2008
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Order Backlog (Outstanding)

(2.1%)(1,488)68,31369,802Total

+6.2%+ 3,41058,81855,407Order backlog in FY 
March 2008

(4.9%)(319)6,2636,583Consulting Services

At end of 
Dec. 2006

62,049

32,260

29,788

At end of 
Dec.2007

(1.8%)(1,169)63,218IT Solution Services

28,745

34,472

YoY
change

+3,514

(4,684)

Diff.

+12.2%System Management &
Operation Services

(13.6%)System Development &
System Application Sales

(Unit:JPY million)

* Amount of less than JPY million were rounded down.
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2. Financial Results Forecast for FY March 2008

1. Financial Results for 3rd Quarter FY March 2008
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Forecasts for FY March 2008 (consolidated)

No change in estimates for sales, operating profit
NRI plans to revise its employment pension system (effective April 1, 2008). 
We anticipate that this will result in an extraordinary loss and have 
accordingly revised our estimate for full-year net income to 31 billion yen.

(JPY billion)

3.9

+1.9P

11.1

32.4

Diff.

YoY

+14.7%

-

+25.3%

+10.1%

Change

35.0

15.5% 

55.0

355.0

Amount

FY March 2008
(Forecasts as of 
Oct.25, 2007) -(B)

27.0

13.6%

43.8

322.5

Amount

FY March 2007
(Results)

31.0

15.5%

55.0

355.0

Amount

FY March 2008
(Forecasts as of 

Jan.25, 2008) -(A)

(B)-(A)

Diff.

-Sales

(4.0)Net Income

-

-

Operating  
Profit Margin

Operating   
Profit

(Consolidated Financial Results Forecasts)
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Revisions to pension system

NRI plans to shift to a pension system that broadly expands defined-contribution pension 
plans on April 1, 2008. 

Objective

Accommodates the abolishment of the tax qualified pension plan in 2012

As part of changes to the human resource system, NRI will adopt a benefit system 
that is not based on years of service and will pursue diversity in hiring.   

Expanding defined-contribution pension plans reduces the risks posed by pension 
asset investment and the risk of expanded retirement benefit liabilities.

Financial impact

When making the transition to the new system, the estimated amount to be paid in the 
future and required in accounting procedures is posted in advance and written off as 
an extraordinary loss for FY March 2008. 
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(B)-(A)

Public sector

Other Private 
Sector 39.011.7%37.6

27.08.8%28.2

-

(6.0)

-

+6.0

Amount

355.0

66.0

46.0

243.0

Amount 

FY March 2008
(Forecasts as of 
Oct.25, 2007) -(B)

+10.1%

(8.9%)

+0.8%

+18.0%

+17.6%

+13.1%
+42.6%
+15.0%

Change

YoYFY March 2008
(Forecasts as of 

Jan.25, 2008) -(A)

FY March 2007
(Results)

Other Financial 
sector

Banking sector
Insurance sector 
Securities sector

+32.4100.0%355.0100.0%322.5Total

(5.8)16.9%60.020.4%65.8Other sector

+0.313.0%46.014.1%45.6Distribution sector

+38.070.1%249.065.4%210.9Financial sector

+4.17.9%28.07.4%23.8

+3.07.3%26.07.1%22.9
+9.59.0%32.07.0%22.4

+21.245.9%163.044.0%141.7
Diff.ShareShare AmountAmount

*Sales forecasts by segment haven’t changed from the one announced on Oct. 25, 2007
*Since Japan Post was privatized and split up in October 2007, data for the resulting companies is calculated based on the industry to which each belongs

(Sales forecasts by new sector) (JPY billion)

FY March 2008 Financial Result Forecasts
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Revision of Dividend forecast
NRI expects an increase over the 

forecasts in dividends of JPY 2 per 
share at the year-end.

This brings the forecast of annual 
total dividends  to JPY50 per share.

JPY 48 (announced on July, 2007) 
JPY 50 (announced on January, 2008)

22 (110)

Year-end

27.1%

14 (70)

36 (180)

Interim

FY3/07

262418 (90)10 (50)16 (80)4 (20)

9.9%5.8%Consolidated 
payout ratio

Year-end

Dividend per 
share (DPS)

Year-endYear-end

32.9%26.2%27.6%

5028 (140)20 (100)
8 (40)4 (20)

InterimInterimInterimAnnualAnnual

FY3/08(E)FY3/06FY3/05FY3/04FY3/03

(JPY)

Note: Figures in parenthesis represent dividend per share expressed on 1:5  forward stock split basis (effective date April 1, 2007)
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This document contains statements that constitute forward-looking 
statements.  These statements include descriptions regarding the intent, 
belief or current expectations of the Company or its officers with respect to 
the consolidated results of operations and financial condition of the 
Company. 

Such forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance 
and involve risks and uncertainties, and actual results may differ from 
those in the forward-looking statements as a result of various factors.  

The Company does not undertake to revise forward-looking statements to 
reflect future events or circumstances.
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1. Activities in 3Q Fiscal 2008
-NRI takes No. 18 audit

Page 40, Nikkei Solution Business, November 30, 2007 

NRI undergoes No. 18 audit

The “No. 18 audit” examines internal 
controls over outsourcing.

This enables user companies to avoid the 
time and expense normally incurred in 
auditing the companies to which it 
outsources work.

NRI is the first IT service company that 
decided to acquire this audit report in 
anticipation of the J-SOX law. 
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1. Activities in 3Q Fiscal 2008 
-Restructuring service for computer operations system

“PC Lifecycle Suite”

NRI has begun offering companies with 
large-scale computer operations a service 
that restructures PC operations to cut 
operating costs and improve quality.

On average, operating costs can be cut by 
20%. 

NRI targets sales of 1.2 billion yen in FY 
March 2009. 

Nikkei Business Daily, January 16, 2008 
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1. Activities in 3Q Fiscal 2008
-Stock search system

System for high-speed analysis of 
stock information

This system was developed jointly with HP Japan 
and Microsoft. Information is pulled from NRI’s 
investment information system to rapidly search for 
a stock name’s price movements and attributes. 

This system will be offered to asset management 
companies that require prompt stock analysis. NRI 
aims to win 10 corporate clients in the first fiscal 
year. 

Nikkei Business Daily, December 20, 2007
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1. Activities in 3Q Fiscal 2008 
-Consumer behavior analysis using receipts

Data on consumers’ spending 
patterns

NRI will start a service that surveys and analyzes 
consumer behavior using purchase receipts to 
provide companies with statistical data.

NRI is the first company in Japan to study 
consumption using receipts. 

Working with Gakken Co., Ltd., NRI compiles 
information from 1,000 monitors who are members 
of the community web site “Kurasse.”

Page 48, Nikkei Solution Business, December 15, 2007, 
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２．Project

SBI Sumishin Net Bank, Ltd.
Develop and management of internet 

banking system
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3. Others
-Offshore development in China

Page 52 Nikkei Solution Business December 20, 2007
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FY3/02 FY3/03 FY3/04 FY3/05 FY3/06 FY3/07 FY3/08

Offshore development in China
Full Year：16.0-18.0 (E)

3Q：12.2 JPY billion

JPY billion
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3. Other
-Work continues to improve the NRI brand!

Publications Volumes 1 and 2 of “NRI Mirai Nabi” (NRI Navigates 
the Future) released: 
Compiled essays on NRI's efforts to navigate the future, 
written for the general public

Distributed free of charge at racks around Marunouchi

Forum Free publications

Dream up the Future 2007

Tokyo (held October 29, 2007)

Osaka (held October 10, 2007)

Nagoya (held October 19, 2007)

Published by Toyo Keizai Inc. 


